Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE BILL NO. 2061

Introduced by

Agriculture Committee

(At the request of the Agriculture Commissioner)

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 21 of section 4-30-01 and sections 4-30-02,
- 2 4-30-36.2, 4-30-36.3, and 4-30-36.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition
- 3 of Pasteurized Milk Ordinance, to license fees, and to the Pasteurized Milk Ordinance revision.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

5 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 21 of section 4-30-01 of the North Dakota Century

- 6 Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- 7 21. "Pasteurized Milk Ordinance" means the 20112013 revision of the Grade "A"
- 8 Pasteurized Ordinance issued by the United States food and drug administration and
- 9 by the United States department of agriculture's public health service.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 4-30-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended
and reenacted as follows:

12 **4-30-02.** Licenses required - Fees - Term.

13 Every producer-processor, peddler, distributor, every person purchasing milk or milk 14 products for processing or manufacturing, or owning, operating, or leasing a creamery, cheese 15 factory, condensery, drying plant, ice cream plant, ice milk plant, milk plant, every other 16 business engaged in the processing or manufacturing of milk or milk products, and every 17 organization acquiring milk or milk products as an agent for sale on behalf of others and doing 18 business within this state shall obtain the license required by this section for each such place of 19 business. Application for license must be made to the commissioner upon forms as the 20 commissioner may require. Upon making application for license, it is implied that consent is 21 given by the applicant for inspection by the department. If the commissioner finds that the 22 applicant conforms to the North Dakota laws and the rules and regulations of the department, 23 the commissioner shall issue a license for conducting those operations listed on the application 24 form. If a licensee wishes to conduct operations other than those listed, the licensee may

15.8068.01000

Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly

1 request that the commissioner approve them, and if the commissioner finds that the proposals 2 are in conformance with North Dakota laws and the rules of the department, the commissioner 3 shall approve them. The license must be posted conspicuously in each licensed business. All 4 licenses issued under this section must expire on the thirtieth day of June of each year and are 5 not transferable. The fee for licenses is twenty-five dollars. Every organization acquiring milk or 6 milk products as an agent for sale on behalf of others is, for the purposes of this chapter, 7 deemed to be a purchaser of milk from a dairy producer. A reinspection fee of seventy-five-8 dollars per inspection must be paid by each dairy farm facility for which the commissioner has 9 conducted a reinspection resulting from suspension of a farm permit, degrade of a farm facility 10 from grade A to manufacturing grade, or unsanitary conditions that must be corrected within a 11 specified period of time. 12 SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 4-30-36.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is 13 amended and reenacted as follows: 14 4-30-36.2. State milk sanitation rating and sampling surveillance officer - Duties -15 Guidelines. 16 The state milk sanitation rating and sampling surveillance officer is responsible for the rating 17 and certification of milk and dairy products. The rating and certification of milk and dairy 18 products must be in accordance with the procedures outlined in the public health service/food 19 and drug administration publication entitled "Methods of Making Sanitation Ratings of Milk 20 Shippers - 20112013 Revision, Edition" and the sampling of milk and dairy products must be in 21 accordance with the guidelines in the Standard Methods. 22 SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 4-30-36.3 of the North Dakota Century Code is 23 amended and reenacted as follows: 24 4-30-36.3. Milk laboratory evaluations officer - Duties - Guidelines. 25 The milk laboratory evaluations officer is responsible for the certification and evaluation of 26 milk and dairy products laboratories within the state. Evaluations and certification of milk 27 laboratories must be made in accordance with the Standard Methods and the procedures 28 outlined in the public health service/food and drug administration publication entitled "Evaluation 29 of Milk Laboratories - 20112013 Edition". 30 SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 4-30-36.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is 31 amended and reenacted as follows:

15.8068.01000

Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly

1 4-30-36.4. Grade A pasteurized milk ordinance.

- 2 Dairy producers, processors, and manufacturers shall comply with the Pasteurized Milk
- 3 Ordinance and follow the standards set by the "Procedures Governing the Cooperative
- 4 State-Public Health Service Food and Drug Administration Program of the National Conference
- 5 on Interstate Milk Shipments, 20112013 Revision".